

No. 05-705

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

GLOBAL CROSSING TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

METROPHONES TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

MICHAEL J. SHORTLEY, III  
GLOBAL CROSSING NORTH  
AMERICA, INC.  
1080 Pittsford-Victor Road  
Pittsford, NY 14534  
(585) 255-1429

DANIEL M. WAGGONER  
JEFFREY L. FISHER  
*Counsel of Record*  
KRISTINA SILJA BENNARD  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
2600 Century Square  
1501 Fourth Avenue  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 622-3150

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... ii

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER ..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS ..... 1

STATEMENT ..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 9

ARGUMENT..... 11

SECTION 201(b) DOES NOT GIVE RISE TO A  
PRIVATE CAUSE OF ACTION IN FEDERAL COURT  
FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE FCC’S PAYPHONE  
COMPENSATION REGULATIONS..... 11

**A.** The Communications Act Provides A Private  
    Cause Of Action Only For Violations Of The  
    Act’s *Statutory* Provisions. .... 12

**B.** Failing To Pay A Payphone Service Provider  
    In Accordance With The FCC’s Payphone  
    Compensation Regulations Does Not Violate  
    § 201(b)..... 19

**1.** A Private Cause of Action to Enforce a  
        Statute Extends Only to Violations of  
        the Statute’s Terms..... 20

2.	Section 201(b) Does Not Address, Much Less Prohibit, the Conduct Alleged Here. ....	21
3.	The FCC’s Reference to § 201(b) in the <i>2003 Payphone Order</i> Does Not Alter This Analysis. ....	28
a.	The FCC’s statement is not a type that is eligible for any kind of deference. ....	30
b.	Even if the FCC’s statement were eligible for deference, none would be warranted here.....	35
	CONCLUSION .....	41
	ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990) .....	31, 32
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Public Communications Council v. FCC</i> , 215 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	4, 5, 25
<i>APCC Services, Inc. v. Sprint Communications Co.</i> , 418 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2005), <i>petition for cert.</i> <i>filed</i> , 74 U.S.L.W. 3371 (U.S. Dec. 12, 2005) (No. 05-766) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999) .....	5
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	38
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	22
<i>Beecham v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994).....	38
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	14
<i>Boomer v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 309 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	38
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	34
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) .....	38
<i>California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp. v. FERC</i> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	39
<i>California v. Sierra Club</i> , 451 U.S. 287 (1981) .....	12
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	21

<i>City of Chicago v. Environmental Defense Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994) .....	12, 14
<i>Conboy v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 241 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2001)..	19, 40, 41
<i>Dole v. Steelworkers</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990) .....	38
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976) .....	21
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Machine Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 504 (1989).....	26
<i>Greene v. Sprint Communications Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 988 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois Public Telecommunications Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 117 F.3d 555 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle &amp; Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961) .....	38
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust &amp; Savings Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993).....	22
<i>Karahalolis v. National Fed'n of Fed. Employees</i> , 489 U.S. 527 (1989) .....	16
<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. AT&amp;T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	35
<i>Mass. Mutual Life Ins. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	17
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993) .....	14, 16, 21
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. National Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	13
<i>Missouri Pacific R.R. Co. v. Norwood</i> , 283 U.S. 249 (1931).....	40
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	31, 33, 34

<i>Musick, Peeler &amp; Garrett v. Employers Insurance, 508</i> U.S. 286 (1993) .....	19
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. National Ass'n of R.R.</i> <i>Passengers</i> , 41U.S. 453 (1974) .....	16
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand</i> X, 125 S. Ct. 2688 (2005) .....	38
<i>New England Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. Public Utilities Comm.</i> <i>of Maine</i> , 742 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1984) .....	17, 41
<i>Northwest Airlines Inc. v. Transport Workers Union of</i> <i>America</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	31
<i>Phonetel Techs. v. Network Enhanced Telecomm.</i> , 197 F. Supp. 2d 720 (E.D. Tex. 2002).....	5, 6
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	13
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross &amp; Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976).....	26
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Board of Environmental</i> <i>Protection</i> , 547 U.S. ____ (2006).....	33, 38
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	33, 34, 35, 39
<i>Scripps-Howard Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 316 U.S. 4 (1942).....	17
<i>Three Rivers Center for Indep. Living, Inc. v. Housing</i> <i>Auth. of Pittsburgh</i> , 382 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Touche Ross &amp; Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979) .....	11, 12, 14, 16
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979) .....	12, 16
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	35



*United States v. Southwestern Cable Co.*, 392 U.S. 157  
(1968)..... 18

*United Telephone Co. of the Carolinas, Inc. v. FCC*, 559  
F.2d 720 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 17

#### STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(1)(A)..... 15

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)..... 7

29 U.S.C. § 1854(a)..... 15

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)..... 15

42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(A)..... 15

42 U.S.C. § 12117(a)..... 15

Communications Act of 1934, 48 Stat. 1064, *as  
amended*, 47 U.S.C. § 151 *et seq.*:

47 U.S.C. § 151 ..... 28

47 U.S.C. § 154 ..... 18, 28

47 U.S.C. § 201(a)..... 1, 37

47 U.S.C. § 201(b)..... *passim*

47 U.S.C. § 202 ..... 28, 38

47 U.S.C. § 203 ..... 28, 38

47 U.S.C. § 206 ..... *passim*

47 U.S.C. § 207 ..... *passim*

47 U.S.C. § 215 ..... 28

47 U.S.C. § 218 .....	28
47 U.S.C. § 219 .....	28
47 U.S.C. § 220 .....	28
47 U.S.C. § 226(c)(1)(B) .....	3
47 U.S.C. § 226(e)(2) .....	3, 22
47 U.S.C. § 227(b) .....	13
47 U.S.C. § 227(c) .....	13
47 U.S.C. § 276(b)(1) .....	2
47 U.S.C. § 276(b)(1)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 312(a)(4) .....	14
47 U.S.C. § 312(b) .....	14
47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(B) .....	17
47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(2)(B) .....	17

#### **ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS**

47 C.F.R. § 64.1300 .....	4, 25, 26
47 C.F.R. § 64.1301 .....	4
47 C.F.R. § 64.1310 .....	4
<i>In re APCC Services, Inc.</i> , 20 F.C.C.R. 2073 (2005) .....	24
<i>Payphone Docket</i> , Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 18 F.C.C.R. 11 (2003) .....	33, 34

*Policies and Rules Concerning Operator Services  
Access and Pay Telephone Compensation, 6  
F.C.C.R. 4736 (1991), recon., 7 F.C.C.R. 3251  
(1992)..... 3, 22, 23*

*Implementation of the Pay Telephone Reclassification  
and Compensation Provisions of the  
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Report and  
Order, 11 F.C.C.R. 20,541 (1996) ..... passim*

*Implementation of the Pay Telephone Reclassification  
and Compensation Provisions of the  
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Second Report  
and Order, 13 F.C.C.R. 1778 (1997) ..... 27*

*Implementation of the Pay Telephone Reclassification  
and Compensation Provisions of the  
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Third Report  
and Order, 14 F.C.C.R. 2545 (1999) ..... 27, 28*

*Implementation of the Pay Telephone Reclassification  
and Compensation Provisions of the  
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Third Order on  
Reconsideration and Order on Clarification, 16  
F.C.C.R. 20 (2001) ..... 27*

*Implementation of the Pay Telephone Reclassification  
and Compensation Provisions of the  
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Fourth Order  
on Reconsideration and Order on Remand, 17  
F.C.C.R. 2020 (2002) ..... 27*

*Implementation of the Pay Telephone Reclassification  
and Compensation Provisions of the  
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Fifth Order on  
Reconsideration and Remand, 17 F.C.C.R. 21  
(2002)..... 27*

*Implementation of the Pay Telephone Reclassification  
and Compensation Provisions of the  
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Report and  
Order, 18 F.C.C.R. 19,975 (2003) ..... passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H.R. Rep. No. 104-204(I) (1995) .....	23, 24
S. Rep. No. 781, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. 4 (1934) .....	40
Brief of FCC as Amicus Curiae, <i>Metrophones Telecomm., Inc. v. Global Crossing Telecomm., Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2005) (No. 04- 35287), available at 2004 WL 2297782.....	34
PETER W. HUBER ET AL., FEDERAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS LAW (2d ed. 1999).....	12
2 HARVEY L. ZUCKERMAN ET AL., MODERN COMMUNICATIONS LAW (1999).....	38
